

No. 09-654

JUN 1 2010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.

CHINYELU DUXBURY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Ethan M. Posner

Counsel of Record

Patrick S. Davies

Jonathan L. Marcus

Andrew W. Lamb

Covington & Burling LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 662-6000

June 1, 2010

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The Court Should Review The First,
“Original Source” Question Because It
Is Of Continuing Significance To
Hundreds of Pending And Future
Cases. 3

II. The Court Should Review the Second,
Rule 9(b) Question Because It Is
Unsettled And Significant..... 5

A. The Court Should Reach The
Rule 9(b) Question After Taking
The “Original Source” Question. 5

B. The Court Can Also Review The
Rule 9(b) Question On Its Own. 6

III. The *Hopper* Case Is Not A Better
Vehicle For Resolving The Rule 9(b)
Question. 7

IV. If The Court Does Not Review The Rule
9(b) Question, It Should Hold This Case
Until It Disposes Of The Question In
Hopper. 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , 543 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	3
<i>Guaylupo-Moya v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939, 946 (1997)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Centennial Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991).....	2, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.</i> , 328 Fed. Appx. 744, 746 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1285 (2010).....	7

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729(a)(1)-(2) 8, 9

Fraud Enforcement And Recovery Act Of
2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617
(May, 20, 2009)..... 8

Patient Protection And Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar.
23, 2010) 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)..... 6
